
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)

Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Andy Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

8 September 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 July 2021.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
22)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 

& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.  

5 TARGET 70 (Pages 23 - 70)

Report of Chief Officer (Stree
[...]
advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 JULY 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Environment and Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 
6 July 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Andy Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton, and 
Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors Cindy Hinds, Richard Jones and Kevin Rush 

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended for minute No.14
Councillors:  Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, Geoff Collett, Rob Davies, Richard 
Lloyd, and Arnold Woolley

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning & Public Protection), 
Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Streetscene), Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation), Chief Officer (Social Services), and Principal Accountant, 
Streetscene & Transportation 

For minute number 14
Alwen Williams (Portfolio Director), and Hedd Vaughan-Evans (Operations 
Manager), North Wales Economic Ambition Board

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services 
Officer

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

12. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 were submitted.  

Matters arising

Councillor Chris Bithell asked if a response had been received from the Welsh 
Government (WG) to the letter sent on behalf of the Committee to seek 
reinstatement of the Aggregates Levy Fund.  The Facilitator advised that a reply 
had been received which she would forward to Councillor Bithell,  and that 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas said she would progress this with the WG on behalf of 
the  Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The minutes were approved, as moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Owen Thomas.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 were submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor George Hardcastle took the opportunity to thank the Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy) for his response to the concerns he had 
raised during the meeting regarding the costs incurred for dealing with stray dogs.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson also took the opportunity to thank the Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy) for his direct response and explanation to the 
concerns he had raised during the meeting on 8 June.

The minutes were approved, as moved and seconded by Councillors Andy 
Hughes and Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme.   She drew 
attention to a virtual tour of Parc Adfer which was scheduled for the meeting on 12 
October, and asked Members to contact her with any suggestions for items they 
wished to include on the Forward Work Programme.

The Facilitator referred to the actions arising from previous meetings.  She 
advised that some actions were still ongoing but were long term and an update on 
progress would be provided.  

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton  
and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

Page 6



14. NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND  
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE

The Chief Executive introduced a report to present the Quarter 4 (January – 
March) Growth Deal report, updated Portfolio Risk Register, and the Portfolio 
Management Office Annual Report for 2020-21 for the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board. He provided background information and reminded Members that 
the North Wales Growth Deal was a medium to long term set of interventions 
which linked to North Wales’ strengths, citing in particular Green and Inclusive 
Economy and core progressive industries.  He said it was a regional programme  
and gave a balance of West/Central East.  

The Chief Officer (Planning, Economy & Environment) introduced Alwen Williams, 
Portfolio Director, and Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Operations Manager, and invited 
them to give a joint presentation to the Committee on the North Wales Growth 
Deal which covered the following main points:

 Growth Deal portfolio:
 the 5 Programmes:

o Digital Programme
o Land and Property Programme
o Energy Programme
o Innovation in High Value Manufacturing Programme 
o Agri-food and Tourism Programme 

 North Wales Growth Deal 2020-21 Quarter 4 (January- March 2021) 
Performance Report

 North Wales Economic Ambition Board 2020-21 Annual Report

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the easing of Covid restrictions and asked if 
any of the projects could be brought forward before 2023.  He also asked for an 
update on the upskilling project.  The Operations Manager advised that work on 
delivery was progressing as fast as possible, however, the projects were 
medium/long term complex capital projects which would take time to develop and 
construct.  He advised that the fir
[...]
r collaboration between the markets 
department  and streetscene services to resolve current issues.  The Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy agreed to take the matter up with the relevant 
service areas.  

Councillor George Hardcastle asked what fees were charged for trading in local 
markets.  The Chief Officer agreed to circulate a copy of  the Authority’s current 
fees to the Committee prior to the next meeting.

Councillor Owen Thomas spoke in support of Mold market.  

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson asked that Buckley be included in the review of 
current markets in Flintshire with a view to establishing a market in the area to 
increase footfall in the town.

Page 9



Councillor Bithell spoke of the need to introduce new businesses and encourage 
entrepreneurship into local market trading which if successful could create  
opportunities for permanent trade and employment in the local area.  

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Joe Johnson and seconded by 
Councillor Owen Thomas.

RESOLVED:

That the current status of the markets in Flintshire is reviewed and the work which 
the Council has undertaken to support them be noted.

16. UPDATE ON DEESIDE HYDROGEN HUB PROJECT

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to provide 
an update on the work carried out to date by Jacobs to develop a Strategic 
Business Case (SBC) for a new hydrogen hub at Deeside.  She provided 
background information and advised that the low carbon energy programme 
presented an opportunity for North Wales to be established as a leading UK 
location for low carbon energy generation.  She reported that the Growth Deal, 
which was for the whole North Wales region, had allocated £11.4million to the 
Deeside Hydrogen Hub project. Whilst the Hydrogen Hub project was Flintshire 
focussed it presented huge opportunities for the whole of North Wales.   The Chief 
Officer reported on the key points as detailed in the report.  

The Chief Officer re
[...]
uct which had to 
be stored or moved elsewhere.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and 
Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the work carried out to date in partnership with the NWEAB to consider the 
options for a hydrogen energy hub in Deeside be supported.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.37 am)

…………………………
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 14 September 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
& Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

A
[...]
rs 
on the current recycling performance position, provide an overview of the impact of the 
COVID pandemic on services and discuss what changes the Council could implement to 
achieve the national recycling target of 70%.  

This report provides feedback from the seminars and provides recommendations on future 
recycling and waste service provisions.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny welcomes the feedback from the member seminars and supports 
the work undertaken to date to increase recycling rates.

2 That Scrutiny approves the recommendations on future recycling and waste 
service provisions.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 RECYCLING AND WASTE PERFORMANCE AND CONSULTATION

1.01 Recycling Targets and Performance

In 2010, Welsh Government (WG) published its policy for dealing with municipal 
waste in Wales ‘Towards Zero Waste’ (TZW). The policy set out statutory 
recycling targets for all Council’s in Wales to meet.

In June 2010, the Council adopted its own Municipal Waste Strategy. The 
strategy contained a number of key actions, which were required to meet the 
challenging targets set out in TZW.

In 2011, WG published its Municipal Sector Plan which was a partnering 
document to TZW and provided guidance to Welsh Councils in the form of a 
blueprint describing WG’s recommended service delivery for Councils to follow.

In 2020, WG published its ‘Beyond Recycling’ strategy to make the circular 
economy in Wales a reality.

1.02 Working to the Council Municipal Waste Strategy, recycling performance in 
Flintshire has consistently exceeded the statutory targets: -

       Year              Recycling Target               FCC’s Recycling Performance
     2013/14                   52%                                        54.92%
     2016/17                   58%                                        68.2%
     2019/20                   64%                                        65.58% 
     2024/25                   70%                             
[...]
/ Recycling

Food waste collections for those residents who will not receive collections on Christmas Day

Recycling and Food Waste Only

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 14th September 2021

Report Subject Winter Maintenance Policy Review 2021-2023

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene 

Report Author Chief Officer – Streetscene & Transportation

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to seek Scrutiny comment for the review of the 
Council’s Winter Maintenance Policy.

Winter services operations play a fundamental role in ensuring that highway 
networks are safe and available during adverse weather conditions from October 
through to April each year.  The winter maintenance service is recognised as one 
of the most important functions that the highway authority provides.  Maintaining 
access to the network is crucial for emergency services, businesses, social 
services, education and the general public.

This report outlines the current Winter Maintenance Policy (see Appendix A), the 
legislative requirements of providing such a service, and the actions taken by the 
Streetscene and Transportation portfolio to support the winter maintenance service 
operations.  In addition, the report outlines the County’s response to other adverse 
weather events, such as flooding and high winds.

We have committed to regularly reviewing the Winter Maintenance Policy and this 
report outlines the salient points of the most recent revision of the Winter 
Maintenance Policy being put forward for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny approves the outcome of the review of the Winter 
Maintenance Policy 2021-2023 (Appendix 1) and procedures for delivering 
the winter maintenance service operations, along with the County’s 
response to other adverse weather events.
 

2 That Scrutiny supports the need to maintain the budget at present levels, 
[...]
ng-fenced and reserves are reviewed 
annually to ensure that adequate funding is available throughout the 
season.  

In recent years, the average number of turn-outs per season has 
increased steadily and the running costs of operations, including labour 
and fleet costs, have risen.  Consequently, reserves have regularly been 
used to meet the shortfall in budget.   

Page 74



Given the increasing costs, it would be prudent to maintain the budget at 
present levels, ‘top up’ the reserve by £150k and carry forward an MTFS 
revenue pressure for 2023/24 onwards.
 

2.02 Winter maintenance operations on the highway network are carried out by 
Streetscene staff and resources are supplemented by local agricultural 
contractors as necessary. 

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT RISK MANAGEMENT

3.01 The winter maintenance service has undertaken various risk assessments 
on the provision of road surface treatments, which are outlined within the 
policy.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

4.01 Consultation has taken place with:
 With the Cabinet Member
 Operational service teams and stakeholders
 Neighbouring local authorities in relation to their Winter Maintenance 

Operations
 North and Mid-Wales Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA)
 Trade Unions

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - Revised Winter Maintenance Policy

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Highways Act 1980.

6.02 Railways and Transport Act 2003

6.03 Traffic Management Act 2004

6.04 Well-managed Highway Infrastructure (2016) (UKRLG)

6.05 Planning For Winter Service Delivery (2020) (NWSRG)

6.06 Quarmby Report – July 2010

6.07 Welsh Government Trunk Road Maintenance Manual

6.08 Welsh Government Advice Documents

Page 75



6.09 WLGA Advice Documents

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Barry Wilkinson, Highway Network Manager
Telephone: 01352 704656 
E-mail: barry.wilkinson@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Financial Year (FY): the period of 12 months commencing on 1 Ap
[...]
igating actions 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



which it proposed. Committee requested that a further report be presented 
to it in nine months’ time.    

1.02 This update report has been brought forward by two months at the request 
of Members and seeks to provide an update on the performance of the 
planning enforcement service with particular regard to response times; the 
re-introduction of site visits; the use of Eden Planning Consultancy and 
mitigating actions to address the backlog of cases.

How performance of the Planning Enforcement team is measured
The performance of planning enforcement has been measured by Welsh
Government since 2018 using two main indicators, firstly the number of 
cases investigated in less or more than 84 days and secondly, the number 
of cases where positive-action has been taken in less or more than 84 
days. 

Flintshire Council Enforcement Cases
The table below lists the number of enforcement cases, including those 
where positive enforcement action has been taken within each year and 
for quarter 1 of 2021/22. 
 
Welsh Government provide the following definitions:
 'Investigated' means that the authority has considered the alleged
breach of planning control and advised the complainant of the outcome of 
their investigation. 

 ‘Positive Action' means that, following investigation, it is decided
that a breach has occurred, and one of the following has also occurred: 
(a) informal negotiation removes the breach;
(b) an Enforcement Notice is issued;
(c) planning permission is subsequently granted through an application or
enforcement appeal;
(d) prosecution is brought (with the date the case is first heard deemed as
the "positive action" date);
(e) direct action by the authority removes the breach of control.

The date is measured from the date the complainant is notified that the
case is expedient to take forward and to the case reaching one of points

(a) to (e) above.

The performance statistics for the service since these indicat

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Environment and Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Tuesday, 
14 September 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Rosetta Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, 
Cindy Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and 
Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Hughes and Christine Jones.  Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment & Economy)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Planning & Public Protection), 
Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Streetscene), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation), Development Manager (Planning), Highway 
Network Manager, Service Manager Streetscene Delivery, Waste Strategy 
Manager, and Project Lead – Planning Services

For minute number 23
Andrew Fraser (Chief Executive), and Jamie Edwards (Operations Manager), 
Agile Applications

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

19. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 were submitted.  The 
minutes were approved, as moved and seconded by Councillors Owen Thomas 
and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

20. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme.  She 
drew attention to the items scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 12 October, and advised there would be an additional item on the agenda 
to consider the Budget 2022/23 – Stage 2.



In response to a question by Councillor Joe Johnson on progress on the 
incinerators at Parc Adfer, the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 
advised that a virtual tour of Parc Adfer was scheduled for the next meeting.  The 
Chair reminded Members to contact the Facilitator if they had any suggestions for 
further items to include on the Forward Work Programme.

The Facilitator referred to the actions arising from previous meetings.  The 
Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) provided an update on progress on 
the actions arising from the meeting held on 8 June.  She explained that the 
waste bin location criteria would be circulated to Members following the meeting.

Councillor Owen Thomas expressed concerns around discarded litter on 
streets, roads, and in the countryside.  The Highway Network Manager advised 
Members to raise concerns relating to specific premises with their area co-
ordinator who would bring the matter to the attention of the appropriate business 
manager.    Councillor Glyn Banks advised that the Welsh Government (WG) 
would be introducing measures to ensure that businesses which created waste 
packaging would be held responsible for removal of discarded waste/litter near 
their premises.  Officers advised that information would be circulated on the WG 
initiative as soon as received.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

21. TARGET 70 – A REVIEW OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S WASTE 
STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) introduced Neil Cox, 
Streetscene Service Manager, to the meeting.  She presented the report which 
provided feedback from the two all-member workshops/seminars which had been 
held to give an update on the current recycling performance, the impact of the 
COVID pandemic on services and changes that the Council could implement to 
achieve the national recycling target of 70%.  She advised that the report 
provided feedback from the seminars and recommendations on future recycling 
and waste service provisions.  The Chief Officer drew attention to page 26 of the 
report which listed the recommendations which had been made by Members from 
the workshops/seminars.  She reported on the key considerations as detailed in 
the report.

In response to the concerns raised by Councillor George Hardcastle 
regarding waste recycling and the information and support available for elderly 



and vulnerable people, the Chief Officer explained that work was being 
undertaken in conjunction with the Housing Service to raise awareness and 
further information was being developed and shared for people who did not have 
access to the internet.

Councillor Dave Evans spoke in support of the electronic tag system for 
brown bin collection (RFID radio frequency identification).  He queried the data 
provided on the success rate of the pilot scheme.  The Chief Officer responded to 
the points raised and confirmed that the pilot scheme had been successful and 
commented on the benefits achieved.  She explained that it was intended to roll 
out the programme across the County, potentially on a phased approach, in the 
future.

Councillor Paul Shotton asked if information could be provided on the 
number of residents receiving assisted collections, and on the vehicle permit 
system.  The Chief Officer agreed to circulate information on the number of 
assisted collections to the Committee following the meeting.  Members were 
informed that literature for assisted collections could also be provided.  The Chief 
Officer advised that an update on the vehicle permit system could be provided to 
a future meeting of the Committee.

The Chair asked if a check was undertaken to ensure that the assisted 
collection scheme was still required by individuals.  The Chief Officer agreed that 
a review would be undertaken to ensure that eligibility/requirement for the service 
was updated.

Councillor Sean Bibby commented on the need to raise public awareness 
on recycling in terms of clarity around what could and could not be recycled.  He 
cited examples of collections which were not taken by the streetscene crews 
because they contained non-recyclable items.  Councillor Bibby also commented 
on the side waste containers and bags and said litter problems were sometimes 
caused by split and open bags/containers.  He welcomed the return of side-waste 
enforcement.  The Chief Officer acknowledged the points made and said a review 
could be undertaken in the future.

Councillor Bibby raised a number of further questions concerning the 
availability of information on waste recycling in different languages, if there was a  
charge for the  AHP collection service, and the issue of vehicles obstructing 
streets and  preventing access by services (including emergency service 
vehicles).  The Chief Officer responded in detail to the matters raised by 
Councillor Bibby and confirmed that the AHP collection service was free of 
charge.

In response to a question from the Chair around non collection of waste 
recycling the Chief Officer explained that the Streetscene service crew had 
stickers which could be put on the bag/container to explain why it was not 
collected.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson referred to two complaints he had received 
from residents in his ward concerning non-collection of the assisted service for 
the brown bin garden waste, and renewal of a blue badge.  The Chief Officer 



agreed to discuss the issue of the non-collection of the garden waste with 
Councillor Hutchinson following the meeting.
   

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Paul Shotton and 
seconded by Councillor Owen Thomas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee welcomes the feedback from the member seminars 
and supports the work undertaken to date to increase recycling rates; and

(b) That the recommendations on future recycling and waste service 
provisions be approved.

22. WINTER MAINTENANCE POLICY REVIEW 2021-2023 

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to 
seek comment on the review of the Council’s Winter Maintenance Policy.  She 
provided background information and advised that the report outlined the current 
Policy (as appended), the legislative requirements of providing such a service, 
and the actions taken by the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio to support 
the winter maintenance service operations.  In addition, the report outlined the 
County’s response to other adverse weather events such as flooding and high 
winds.

The Highway Network Manager presented the key considerations as 
detailed in the report.  In response to a query from the Chair, he explained the 
need to ‘top-up’ the reserve fund by £150k to prevent the Service from reaching 
an overspend position on the planned budget and reserve balance.

Councillors Owen Thomas, Dennis Hutchinson and George Hardcastle 
expressed concerns around the problem of blocked gulleys.  The Chief Officer 
acknowledged the points made and explained that a review was being 
undertaken around the frequency and timeliness of maintenance of gulleys and 
further information would be included in a report to the Committee at a meeting 
on 9 November.  Officers explained that the Streetscene Standards were to be 
reviewed next year and the frequency of gulley emptying was part of the 
standards.  In response to the further concerns expressed by Members, Officers 
explained that the gulley emptying service was operational throughout the year 
and a number of projects were ongoing and additional resources applied to 
improve service following the impact of a storm last January.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Joe Johnson and 
seconded by Councillor George Hardcastle.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the outcome of the review of the Winter Maintenance Policy 2021-
2023 (Appendix 1) and procedures for delivering the winter maintenance 
service operations, along with the County’s response to other adverse 
weather events, be approved; and

 



(b) That the need to maintain the budget at present levels, ‘top up’ the reserve 
by £150k  and carry forward an MTFS revenue pressure for 2023/24 
onwards be supported.

23. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT

The Development Manager (Planning Services) introduced a report to 
provide an update on the performance of the planning enforcement service with 
particular focus on response times and communication standards, site visits, use 
of planning consultancy, backlogs, achievements, and mitigation actions.  She 
reported on the key considerations as detailed in the report.

The Development Manager introduced Andrew Fraser (Chief Executive) 
and Jamie Edwards (Operations Manager) Agile Applications, and Lynne 
Fensome, Project Lead – Planning Services.  She explained that Andrew and 
Jamie would introduce and demonstrate the new software system procured by 
the Planning, Environment & Economy Service to provide a better infrastructure 
to deliver a range of services within the portfolio.

The Chair expressed concerns around the lack of response from Planning 
officers to the enquiries from Members on planning and enforcement matters and 
commented on the 10 day response deadline which she felt was too long.  She 
acknowledged that some delays were due to wait times for a response from 
Legal Services which was beyond the control of Planning Services.  The 
Development Manager explained that the 10 day response timescale was a 
corporate deadline across all services in the Council.  She advised that the new 
software procured by the Planning, Environment & Economy Service would 
maximise the information available on planning applications directly to Members 
and the general public and therefore reduce the need for a direct response from 
officers to most enquiries and requests for additional information.

In response to the comments and concerns expressed by Members the 
Development Manager drew attention to the performance statistics provided in 
the report on the number of enforcement cases investigated, including those 
where positive enforcement action had been taken within each year and quarter 1 
2021/22.  She also advised that the issue of backlogs was addressed within the 
report and it had been agreed that a business case be prepared for an additional 
full-time permanent Planning Enforcement officer to be employed  The 
Development Manager explained that she was not able to comment on the 
specific cases raised by Members but would respond directly following the 
meeting

Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Planning Service in terms of increased enquiries and applications concerning 
home improvements.  He also said there was raised public awareness of building 
development in local areas due to people having been restricted to their local 
area and working from home.  Councillor Bithell referred to the statistics provided 
in the, report and reiterated that the total number of cases investigated and the 
number of cases investigated in 84 days or less, had risen significantly since 
2018/19.  He commented on the challenges of the pandemic and referred to the 
measures taken within the Planning service to maintain continuity of service 
delivery and performance.  He welcomed the introduction of the new software 



system (Agile Applications) which was much needed and would improve access 
to planning and enforcement information for Members, the general public, and 
applicants.    He advised that a workshop would be arranged to inform Members 
how to access and use the system.

Andrew Fraser and Jamie Edwards gave a joint presentation on Agile 
Applications which covered the following:

 Company/product overview
 Project x 160 plus major tasks
 Citizen portals

o Enforcements
o Planning

The Chair suggested that a report be provided to the Committee in six 
months’ time to give an update on progress of the new software.  Following a 
suggestion from the Chair, it was agreed that Officers would design a training 
programme on the new system to include staff, clients, and Members.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the actions taken be supported; 

(b) That a progress report be provided to the Committee in March 2022; and 

(c) That Officers design a training programme on the new system to include 
staff, clients, and Members.

24. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.27 am)

…………………………
Chair


